

RESOLUTION NO.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

Certifying the Mitigated Negative Declaration and Adopting the 2010 El Dorado County Bicycle Transportation Plan Update

Section 1. The Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado finds as follows:

- A. On January 25, 2005, the Board of Supervisors adopted the El Dorado County Bicycle Transportation Plan and certified the accompanying Mitigated Negative Declaration.
- B. On November ____, 2010, the Board of Supervisors conducted a public hearing regarding the 2010 El Dorado County Bicycle Transportation Plan Update and the Addendum to the 2005 Mitigated Negative Declaration and considered the following:
 - 1. Certification of the Addendum to the 2005 Mitigated Negative Declaration as prepared;
 - 2. Adoption of the 2010 El Dorado County Bicycle Transportation Plan Update.

Section 2. Consistency with the General Plan.

A. The Board of Supervisors finds that the 2010 Bicycle Transportation Plan Update is consistent with the General Plan.

<u>Section 3. Notice of Determination</u>. Upon approval of the 2010 Bicycle Transportation Plan Update by this Resolution, the Department of Transportation shall file a Notice of Determination with the Recorder/Clerk of the County of El Dorado.

<u>Section 4. Adoption of the 2010 Bicycle Transportation Plan Update.</u> The Board of Supervisors hereby adopts the 2010 Bicycle Transportation Plan Update, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part of hereof for all purposes, based upon the findings set forth herein.

Section 5. Recession of the El Dorado County Bicycle Transportation Plan. The Board of Supervisors hereby rescinds the El Dorado County Bicycle Transportation Plan previously adopted on January 25, 2005 (Resolution 027-2005), which is being superseded through the adoption of the 2010 Bicycle Transportation Plan Update by this Resolution.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the _____ day of _____, 20_, by the following vote of said Board:

Attest: Suzanne Allen de Sanchez Clerk of the Board of Supervisors Ayes: Noes: Absent:

By: _____

Deputy Clerk

Chair, Board of Supervisors

I CERTIFY THAT:

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL ON FILE IN THIS OFFICE.

Attest: Suzanne Allen de Sanchez, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado, State of California.

Ву: _____

Deputy Clerk

_____ Date: